## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.4426/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-05-2019 in RFA No. 9003/2014 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

AJIT SINGH Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.30829/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP)

WITH

Diary No(s). 6004/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.35450/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.35454/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.35446/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.35453/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.) Diary No(s). 1801/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.35187/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.35191/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.35192/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date: 24-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Tripurari Ray, Adv.

Mr. Balwant Singh Billowria, Adv.

Mr. Nithyananda Murthy P, Adv.

Ms. Bhanu Prabha, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Ray, Adv.

Mr. Vivekanand Singh, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Singh, AOR

Mr. Chander Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Somvir Singh Deshwal, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Ahlawat, Adv.

Ms. Amit Kumari Saroha, Adv.

Mr. Kuldeep Singh Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Satbir Singh Pillania, Adv.

Mr. Dewean Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR

Mr. Ravi Bhushan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.

Delay in filing the applications for substitution in Special Leave Petition (C) Diary Nos.6004/2023 and 1801/2023 is condoned and abatement, if any, is set aside.

Applications for substitution are allowed and the legal representatives of the deceased petitioners are brought on record.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Delay in filing the Special Leave Petitions is condoned.

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Dr. Monika Gusain, learned Advocate-on-Record accepts and waives formal notice on behalf of the State of Haryana.

Tag with SLP (C) (Dy.) No.29170 of 2022.

(VISHAL ANAND) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.) COURT MASTER (NSH)